

State Vs. Gayasuddin @ Gayas & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-232278-2024

SC No. 109/2024

FIR No. 429/2023

Under Section 307/385/506/120B/34 IPC

PS : Chandni Mahal

12.03.2026

Present : None for the State.

Ms. Nisha Gupta, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Vineet Jain, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Shahjada Irfan @ Lala.

Accused Nafis @ Haddi and Shahajada Irfan @ Lala are not present on bail.

Accused Mohd. Rehan @ Gaonwala has not been produced from judicial custody.

Proceedings qua accused Gayasuddin @ Gayas has been abated *vide* order dated 16.09.2025.

Proceedings qua accused Noman has been abated *vide* order dated 04.03.2024.

IO Inspector Bal Mukund Rai is present.

PW Mohd. Riyazuddin, PW Mohd. Sarif, PW Manjeet and PW HC Kapil are not present.

The matter is passed-over as accused Nafis @ Haddi and Shahajada Irfan @ Lala have not entered appearance. Further, accused Mohd. Rehan @ Gaonwala has not been produced from judicial custody. Further, regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today and no substitute Ld. Addl. PP for the State has been assigned to this Court, yet.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
12.03.2026

It is 1:20 p.m.

Present : None for the State.

Accused Mohd. Rehan @ Gaonwala has been produced from judicial custody.

Proceedings qua accused Gayasuddin @ Gayas has been abated *vide* order dated 16.09.2025.

Proceedings qua accused Noman has been abated *vide* order dated 04.03.2024.

Contd..2/-

IO Inspector Bal Mukund Rai is present.
Accused Nafis @ Haddi and Shahajada Irfan @ Lala are not present.

PW Manjeet is present.

PW Mohd. Riyazuddin, PW Mohd. Sarif, and PW HC Kapil are not present despite passover and despite repeated calls.

Further, Accused Nafis @ Haddi and Shahajada Irfan @ Lala are neither present nor represented despite repeated calls.

Accordingly, PW Manjeet is discharged unexamined today.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **05.06.2026**.

PW Mohd. Riyazuddin (S. No. 10), PW Mohd. Sarif (S. No. 11), PW Manjeet (S. No. 12) and PW HC Kapil (S. No. 23) along with concerned **IO Inspector Bal Mukund Rai** be summoned for next date of hearing.

Issueailable warrants against accused Nafis @ Haddi and Shahajada Irfan @ Lala in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- each for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
12.03.2026