

State Vs. Gayasuddin @ Gayas & Ors. (applicant/accused Nafis @ Haddi)

CNR No.: DLCT01-002278-2024

SC No.: 109/2024

FIR No.: 429/2023

Under Sections: 307/385/506/120B/34 IPC

P.S.: Chandni Mahal

14.03.2026

This is an application, seeking cancellation of bailable warrants issued against the accused, namely, Nafis @ Haddi.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Nafis @ Haddi.
Accused, namely, Nafis @ Haddi is present.

Present application has been moved on behalf of the accused, namely, Nafis @ Haddi seeking cancellation of bailable warrants, issued against the said accused on 12.03.2026.

Issue notice of the present application to the State. Ld. Addl. PP accepts notice on behalf of the State. Copy of the present application has been supplied to Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

It is stated in the application that the accused could not appear before this Court on 12.03.2026 as the accused has noted down the wrong date of hearing. Accordingly, it is submitted by the Ld. Counsel that the reasons for non-appearance of the accused were neither deliberate nor intentional and that it was solely due to inadvertence that he could not appear before this Court on 12.03.2026. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel that he had wrongly noted the date in the present case, leading to the non-appearance of the said accused and that the said omission was unintentional. Therefore, it is prayed that the bailable warrants may be recalled.

Contd..2/-

Per contra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has vehemently opposed the present application on the ground that the applicant has deliberately failed to appear before this Court on the last occasion.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

Notably, from a perusal of the record, it is observed that despite repeated calls the applicant/accused failed to appear before this Court, leading to this Court issuing bailable warrants against him. However, for the reasons so stated in the application and considering the submissions addressed before this Court, this Court deems it prudent to recall the bailable warrants issued against the accused, namely, Nafis @ Haddi.

Accordingly, the **bailable warrants issued against the accused Nafis @ Haddi is recalled, subject to deposit of cost of Rs. 500/- in DLSA, Central**. At request, cost be deposited within a period of five days from today.

Further, Ld. Counsel for the accused is apprised of the next date of hearing, *i.e.*, 05.06.2026.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* to Ld. Counsel for the accused.

A copy of this order be also marked to the concerned SHO/IO for record, intimation and necessary action.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
14.03.2026