

State Vs. Mohd. Rehan @ Gaonwala
CNR No.: DLCT01-232278-2024
SC No. 109/2024
FIR No. 429/2023
Under Section 307/385/506/120B/34 IPC
PS : Chandni Mahal

13.07.2026

Present : None for the State.
Mr. Ali Mehdi, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Vineet Jain, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused, namely, Mohd. Rehan @ Gaonwala.

The matter is passed-over at the request of Ld. Proxy Counsel for the applicant.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
13.07.2026

It is 12:00 noon.

Present : Mr. P.K. Ranga, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vineet Jain, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused, namely, Mohd. Rehan @ Gaonwala.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant has submitted that pursuant to the relaxation granted to the accused Mohd. Rehan @ Gaonwala *vide* order dated 11.07.2026, passed by this Court, the accused visited JMC Hospital, Karol Bagh, Delhi and has now been given date of 20.07.2026 for his proposed surgery. Ld. Counsel has placed documents in this regard on record.

In the interest of justice, list for reply and arguments on 17.07.2026.

Issue notice of the application to IO to verify the documents, filed by Ld. Counsel for the accused, in particulars specifying the nature of proposed surgery, its duration, post-

Contd..2/-

operative care, exigency etc. and submit a report in this regard on or before the next date of hearing.

Further, **issue notice to concerned Jail Superintendent** to file updated medical status/record as well as course of treatment being administered to the said accused.

The concerned Doctor is directed to virtually appear before this Court on the next date of hearing. **A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent.**

Issue notice to the complainant for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
13.07.2026